

S275431

CASE NO. 21-16201

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGE HUERTA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CSI ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Defendant and Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. 5:18-cv-06761-BLF
BETH LABSON FREEMAN, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT GEORGE HUERTA'S REPLY BRIEF

PETER R. DION-KINDEM (95267)
PETER R. DION-KINDEM, P.C.
2945 Townsgate Rd., Suite 200
Westlake Village, CA 91301
Telephone: (818) 883-4900
Email: peter@dion-kindemlaw.com

LONNIE C. BLANCHARD, III (93530)
THE BLANCHARD LAW GROUP, APC
5211 E. Washington Blvd., #2262
Commerce, CA 90040
Telephone: (213) 599-8255
Email: lonnieblanchard@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant George Huerta

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	THE UNPUBLISHED MEMORANDUM DECISION IN <i>GRIFFIN</i> HAS NO PRECEDENTIAL VALUE AND IS NOT BINDING ON PLAINTIFF IN THIS ACTION.....	1
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT HUERTA’S WAGE ORDER SECTION 5(A) CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.	2
	A. Huerta’s un rebutted evidence establishes that the Security Gate was the first location where CSI required the class members’ presence.	2
	B. There was at least a triable issue of fact whether the Security Gate was the first location where class members’ presence was required.	5
III.	THE TIME SPENT BY HUERTA AND CLASS MEMBERS WAITING FOR AND UNDERGOING THE MANDATORY SECURITY EXIT PROCESS CONSTITUTES “HOURS WORKED” UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW.....	5
	A. The Exit Security Time constitutes “hours worked” under the “control” prong of the “hours worked” definition in Wage Order 16 and the <i>Frlekin v. Apple</i> decision.	6
	1. As with Apple’s employees, CSI’s employees were confined to the Site and could not conduct any personal activities outside of the Site without undergoing the mandatory exit security process.....	7
	2. The record establishes that the security exit process was in fact a security process.	8
	3. As with Apple’s employees, CSI’s employees were required to perform specific tasks with respect to the exit security process.	10
	4. Because the security process occurred on the work site and employees were confined to the work site without going through the exit security process, they were under CSI’s control during such process.	12
	B. The Exit Security Time constitutes “hours worked” under the “suffered or permitted to work” prong of the “hours worked” definition in Wage Order 16.....	13
IV.	THE DRIVE TIME BETWEEN THE SECURITY GATE AND THE DAILY WORK AREAS CONSTITUTED “HOURS WORKED” BECAUSE CLASS MEMBERS WERE CONTROLLED DURING SUCH TIME.....	15

V. PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO BE PAID FOR ALL “HOURS WORKED,” INCLUDING THOSE HOURS OF A CONTROLLED MEAL PERIOD, EXIST UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW INDEPENDENT OF ANY MEAL PERIOD RIGHTS, AND THE EXISTENCE OF A CBA DOES NOT ABROGATE SUCH RIGHT.18

A. Huerta’s “hours worked” claim for meal period time is not derivative or dependent on the meal period provisions of Labor Code Section 310 or section 10 of Wage Order 16.18

B. Wage Order 16’s meal period provisions do not expressly or impliedly waive an employee’s right to compensation for all “hours worked.”.20

C. Huerta is not seeking compensation for CSI’s violation of California’s meal period laws because he was not relieved of all duty.21

D. The cases cited by CSI are inapposite.....21

E. Huerta’s hours worked claim is not barred by Section 301 of the LMRA.....24

VI. THE QUESTIONS OF CALIFORNIA LAW PRESENTED IN THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE REFERRED TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT FOR DECISION.25

VII. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Security Associates, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal., Mar. 24, 2011, No. CV 09-9554-GHK (EX)) 2011 WL 13239387	19
<i>Aguilar v. Association for Retarded Citizens</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 21	19
<i>Andrade v. Rehrig Pacific Company</i> (C.D. Cal., Apr. 22, 2020, No. CV201448FMORAOX) 2020 WL 1934954.....	24
<i>Araquistain v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 227	21, 22
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 436	1
<i>Betancourt v. Advantage Human Resourcing, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Sept. 3, 2014, No. 14-CV-01788-JST) 2014 WL 4365074.....	15
<i>Burnside v. Kiewit Pacific Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 491 F.3d 1053	24
<i>Cervantez v. Celestica Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2009) 618 F.Supp.2d 1208.....	7
<i>Chavez v. Smurfit Kappa North America LLC</i> (C.D. Cal., Oct. 17, 2018, No. 2:18-CV-05106-SVW-SK) 2018 WL 8642837	23
<i>Cleveland v. Groceryworks.com, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. 2016) 200 F.Supp.3d 924	14
<i>Frlekin v. Apple Inc.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1038	passim
<i>Garcia v. Statewide Traffic Safety and Signs, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal., Nov. 26, 2018, No. SACV1801668JVSJDEX) 2018 WL 6242866	24
<i>Griffin v. Sachs Electric Company</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 831 Fed.Appx. 270	passim
<i>Gutierrez v. Brand Energy Services of California, Inc.</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 786	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Hernandez v. Pacific Bell Telephone Co.</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 131.....	13, 14
<i>In re Schimmels</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 127 F.3d 875.....	1
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 107	25
<i>Marquez v. Toll Global Forwarding</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 804 Fed.Appx. 679.....	25
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 574.....	5
<i>Mauia v. Petrochem Insulation, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., July 3, 2018, No. 18-CV-01815-MEJ) 2018 WL 3241049	25
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 833.....	19

<i>Montana v. U. S.</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 147.....	1
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575.....	16, 19
<i>Oliver v. Konica Minolta Business Solutions U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 1	17
<i>Pelz v. Abercrombie and Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal., June 4, 2015, No. CV146327DSFJPRX) 2015 WL 12712298	7
<i>Perez v. Leprino Foods Company</i> (E.D. Cal., Mar. 22, 2018, No. 117CV00686AWIBAM) 2018 WL 1426561.....	23
<i>Pyara v. Sysco Corporation</i> (E.D. Cal., July 20, 2016, No. 215CV01208JAMKJN) 2016 WL 3916339	22, 23
<i>Ridgeway v. Walmart Inc</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 946 F.3d 1066.....	19
<i>Sullivan v. Kelly Services, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Oct. 16, 2009, No. C 08-3893 CW) 2009 WL 3353300	15
<i>Taylor v. Cox Communs. Cal., LLC</i> (C.D.Cal. 2017) 283 F.Supp.3d 881	14
<i>Vranish v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 103	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wage Order 16.....	20
--------------------	----

RULES

Circuit Rule 36-3(a).....	1
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c).....	5
